
Preparing for adult life 
A guide for young people living in Kirklees



     Who is it for? This guide is for young people aged 14 up to 25 
years of age with special education needs and 
disabilities.

     What is it for? This guide will help you think about your future. 
It will explain how you will be supported as 
you become an adult. It will let you know about 
some of the decisions that you will need to 
make.

     What do I need to do? It’s important you start thinking about... 

• What is important to you?
• What makes you happy?
• What you would like to do when you 

become an adult?
• Do you have any goals in life?

You should start talking to family and friends, 
its your life, have your say!
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          My future From 14 years of age - school year 9 you will be 
invited to some planning meetings to talk about: 

Lots of people will say what they think you might 
need. These people might be: 

But the important thing is what you think.

Choices -  
What do  
you want?

If you are under 16 years old, your mum, dad 
or main carer will make decisions about your 
support. 

You will still be asked what you think about your 
support. It’s important you think about what is 
important to you.

Decisions? It’s your       
choice

If you are 16 years old or older, you will be the 
main person making decisions.  Support is 
available if you need it, this is called advocacy.  
Advocacy helps you make sure your views are 
heard. Find out more information about advocacy 
at www.kirklees.gov.uk/advocacy

Things to  
think about?

Here are some things you might want to think 
about: 

•  Are there any decisions you would like to 
make on your own?

• What decisions do you feel comfortable 
making about your support?

• What decisions don’t you feel comfortable 
making about your support?

• Would you need help to make a decision?  
If so, what help would you need?

• you 
• your parent or 

carer 
• someone from the 

local council 
• a teacher 
• a doctor 

• someone like 
a speech and 
language therapist 
or an educational 
psychologist.

• your careers 
adviser

• what you want to do when you leave school; and
• what support you might need.
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Its your 
choice

Further education Employment Apprenticeships

Choices? What you want to do when you leave school?  

• stay in education, like going to college
• train to learn new skills
• get a job / volunteer / get work experience
• find a place to live
• get involved in things that are happening in 

your local area 
• be as healthy as possible
• keep in touch with friends and make new 

friends
• take part in hobbies

You can find information about all of these 
things on your local offer website  
www.kirklees.gov.uk/localoffer

You have to stay in some form of education or 
training until you are 18 years old. 

This could be full time or just for one day  
per week while you are in a work placement.

Leaving School



Its your 
choice

Being independent Being healthy Part of community

If you choose to stay in education, your college 
will keep looking at the support they give you to 
make sure it is enough to help you to learn. 

You might need different sorts of support at 
different times. 

You may have an education, health and social 
care plan which records the help you need.

The people in charge of making sure you are 
getting the support you need are: 

• your teachers 
• a class room support assistant 
• assistant teacher

Visit or speak to the college to find out more 
information about how they can help you.

• like a map or help to get round
• help to settle into college life

Going to college / further education



Its your 
choice

Further education Employment Apprenticeships

If you would like to get a job, there are a number 
of ways that you can be supported.  Talk to your 
careers adviser about:

• getting work experience
• apprenticeships
• volunteering
• support to help you find a job, like supported 

employment services
Contact C&K Careers on 01484 225500 or email 
enquiries@ckcareers.co.uk

Your local council and health can offer help and 
support to you depending on your needs. There 
are services for children (under 18) and services 
for adults (over 18).

You may need help with things like taking 
care of yourself, getting around on your own, 
managing your health needs, living on your 
own.  Social workers can work with you to work 
out what your care and support needs are and 
whether you can receive money for support 
from the council.

Becoming an adult means that you will move 
from children’s to adults’ services.  People 
who support you and know you will be in your 
planning meetings.

This move will happen over a period of time. 

In law you become an adult at 18, but changes 
will start taking place from 16

What to do after school / college?

Support



Its your 
choice

Being independent Being healthy Part of community

Social workers may also attend your planning 
meetings to help you move from children’s 
social care to adults’ social care.

They will work with you to assess your care and 
support needs and if you meet criteria set by 
the Care Act 2014 you will be offered a personal 
budget.  You can choose how you take this:

•   Direct payment – a budget paid to you in 
cash on a pre-paid card.  A pre-paid card is 
like a bank card and you can spend up to the 
limit to meet your assessed needs. You could 
employ a personal assistant to help you. 

•    Virtual budget – this is where you ask the 
council to manage your budget for you and 
they work with you to set up your support.   
The council will buy support services from 
contracted providers including home care, 
day services and care homes.

•    Mixed budget – this is where you want to 
take some of your personal budget as a 
direct payment and the rest as a virtual 
budget.

Connect to support is a website that will help 
you see care and support services in Kirklees.
www.connecttosupport.org/kirklees

If you don’t meet the Care Act criteria there are 
lots of community services. To find out more 
contact Gateway to care on 01484 414933 or 
visit the Community Directory at
www.kirklees.gov.uk/communitydirectory

Will I get help?

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/communitydirectory


You can find your local offer at  
www.kirklees.gov.uk/localoffer 

Connect to support will help you see care and 
support services in Kirklees
www. connecttosupport.org/kirklees

If you do not have access to the internet, you 
can ask your local council for information that 
is written down. Contact Gateway to care on 
01484 414933.

This information can be made available in 
languages other than English. It can also be 
made available in large print, audio CD and 
Braille. Full details are available by telephoning 
01484 414933.

Further help

Information in a different format?


